

S156986

**In the
Supreme Court of California**

=====
GIL N. MILEIKOWSKY, M.D.,
Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

WEST HILLS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

=====
AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT
CASE NO. B186238
=====

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

**American Association for Justice
Association of American Physicians & Surgeons
Consumer Attorneys of California
The E-Accountability Foundation
Government Accountability Project
Health Administration Responsibility Project, Inc.
Health Care Patient Advocates
Legal Affairs Council
The Liberty Coalition
National Whistleblower Center
No Fear Coalition
OSC Watch
Simmelweis Society International
U.S. Bill of Rights Foundation**

=====
Valerie Nannery SBN 227394
Center for Constitutional
Litigation, P.C.
777 6th St., N.W, Suite 520
Washington, DC 2001
Tel. 202-944-2814
Fax 202-965-0920

Sharon J. Arkin, SBN 154858
The Arkin Law Firm
333 S. Grand Avenue
Twenty-fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel. 213-943-1344
Fax 866-571-5676

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. To Give “Implied” or “Inherent” Power To Hearing Officers To Terminate A Medical Physician’s Peer Review Hearing Without A Decision By the Medical Staff Undermines the Legislature’s Intent and the Strong and Historic Public Policy Relying on the Independent Judgment of Physicians To Oversee the Quality of Hospital Medical Care.....	1
A. Peer Review by Independent Medical Staff Has Proven the Most Effective Way to Maintain and Improve the Quality of Hospital Medical Care.....	3
B. The Health Care Quality Improvement Act Enacted a National Policy of Encouraging Good Faith Peer Review to Promote Better Patient Care in Hospitals.	11
C. Business and Professions Code Section 809 Reflects the Legislature’s Intent Not To Authorize A Hearing Officer to Terminate a Medical Peer Review Proceeding Without a Decision By the Hearing Panel.....	14
1. <i>The legislature restricted peer review to physicians only.....</i>	<i>16</i>
2. <i>The legislature did not invite judicial additions to its comprehensive hearing authorities in Section 809.....</i>	<i>16</i>
3. <i>The legislature did not vest hearing officers with judicial powers, but limited them to an optional role of presiding at hearings.</i>	<i>17</i>
4. <i>Legislature made express provisions for failure to provide documents, and did not include terminating sanctions.....</i>	<i>18</i>
5. <i>The Legislature intended pre-hearing rulings on documents to be open to reconsideration and not serve as a ground for ending the proceeding..</i>	<i>20</i>
6. <i>The legislature did not intend to authorize the hearing officer to end a physician’s hearing for failure to provide documents where the hospital has ignored its own duty to obtain the documents.</i>	<i>20</i>

7. <i>The legislature intended the hearing officer to protect the peer review process.....</i>	23
II. Insufficient Legal Protections For Physicians Exercising Independent Medical Judgment Has Allowed Hospitals to Use Malevolent Peer Review As A Weapon Against Physicians Who Threaten the Hospital’s Economic Interests.....	24
A. Denial of Hospital Privileges Has Become a Devastating Weapon Against Doctors.....	24
B. Malevolent Peer Review Has Become A Widespread Problem. ...	31
III. This Court Should Interpret the Provisions of Sec. 809 et seq. Strictly Against Hospitals and Hearing Officers and In Favor of Preserving the Role of Doctors In Deciding Peer Review Actions.	40
A. The Interference With the Role of the Medical Staff in this Case Reflects a Broader Trend Among Hospitals to Assert Control Over Professional Medical Staff in Contravention of California’s Statutory Peer Review Fairness Protections.....	40
B. This Court should protect the independence of hospital doctors in maintaining quality care by strictly construing the authority of both hospitals and hearing officers to interfere with decisions by medical staff.	45
1. <i>This Court should hold that a physician who has been granted staff privileges at a California hospital retains those privileges unless they are suspended or revoked in accordance with the statute.</i>	45
2. <i>This Court should hold that summary suspension of privileges should be used only rarely and only upon fair procedures, including a prompt hearing on the question of whether the physician presents an imminent danger to an identifiable individual.....</i>	49
3. <i>This Court should hold that the powers of a medical hearing officer are limited to those enumerated in the statute, strictly construed to protect the prerogative of the medical staff to render a decision on the merits of the peer review action.....</i>	50
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hosp.</i> , 19 Cal.3d 802.....	45
<i>Ascherman v. San Francisco Medical Society</i> , (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 623.....	43
<i>Ascherman v. San Francisco Medical Society</i> , (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 507.....	51
<i>Austin v. McNamara</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 979 F.2d 728	12
<i>Bell v. Sharp Cabrillo Hosp.</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1034.....	22
<i>Campbell v. St. Mary’s Hosp.</i> (Minn. 1977) 252 N.W.2d 581	9
<i>Clark v. Columbia/HCA</i> (Nev. 2001) 25 P.3d 215	38
<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Assn. v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 890	19
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379....	19
<i>Ezekial v. Winkley</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267	45
<i>Feyz v. Mercy Memorial Hosp.</i> (Mich. 2006) 475 Mich. 663, 719 N.W.2d 1	38
<i>Greisman v. Newcomb Hospital</i> (N.J. 1963) 192 A.2d 817	43
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels</i> (1998) 62 Cal. App. 4th 1123	44
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192	17
<i>Lee v. Blue Shield</i> (2007) 154 Cal. App.4th 1369	23
<i>Mateo-Woodburn v. Fresno Cmty. Hosp.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1169.....	29
<i>Medical Staff of Doctors Med. Ctr in Modesto v. Kamil</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 679.....	14
<i>Medical Staff of Sharp Mem. Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 173	43
<i>Mileikowsky v. Tenet Healthsystem</i> , (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 531	20
<i>Miller v. Eisenhower Med. Ctr</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 614.	30
<i>Miller v. National Med. Hosp.</i> (1981)124 Cal.App.3d 81	45

<i>Nasim v. Los Robles Regional Med. Ctr</i> , 2008 WL 3823977 (Cal.App. 2 Dist., Aug. 18, 2008)	33
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 94	11, 33
<i>Poliner v. Texas Health Systems</i> , 2008 WL 2815533 (5th Cir., July 23, 2008)....	34
<i>Rosner v. Eden Township Hosp. Dist.</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 592.	27, 43, 45
<i>Sahlolbei v Providence Healthcare, Inc.</i> , (2003) 112 Cal App 4th 1137	17, 45
<i>Shacket v. Osteopathic Medical Board</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 223.....	15
<i>Smith v. Selma Community Hosp.</i> , 2008 WL 2791690 (Cal.App. 5th Dist.).....	33
<i>Unnamed Physician v. Board of Trustees of Saint Agnes Medical Center</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 607.	14, 20
<i>Webman v. Little Co. of Mary Hospital</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 592.....	21

Statutes

Federal

42 U.S.C. §§ 11101-11152	12
42 U.S.C. § 11101 (1)	3,12
42 U.S.C. § 11101 (3)	3, 12
42 U.S.C. § 11101 (4)	13
42 U.S.C. § 11101 (5)	13
42 U.S.C. § 11111(a)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 11112(b)(3).....	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 11131-11134	13
42. U.S.C. § 1395(bb)(a)(1)	10
Pub. L. 110-275, 122 Stat. 2519. (July 15, 2008).....	10

California

Business & Professions Code

§ 510.....	47
§ 809(a)(2).....	15, 17
§ 809(a)(3).....	15, 40
§ 809(a)(4).....	15, 41
§ 809(a)(9).....	15
§ 809.05.....	16, 47
§ 809.2.....	20, 50
§ 809.2(b).....	18
§ 809.2(d).....	19, 20, 23
§ 809.2(f).....	19
§ 809.5.....	48, 49
§ 2056 subd. (c).....	47
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70703, subd. (a).....	14
Health and Safety Code § 1278.5.....	47
Welfare and Institutions Code § 14087.28 (a).....	48

Other Authorities

AMA PEER REVIEW MANUAL (1972).....	8
American Medical Association, Report of the Council on Ethical and Judicial 1 Affairs 2-A-00 (2000).....	30
Amici Curiae Brief of the California Medical Assn and American Medical Assn, <i>Mileikowsky v. Tenet Healthsystem</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 262, 26 Cal.Rptr.3d 831 (No. B150337).....	50
Amicus Curiae Brief of the California Medical Assn., <i>Medical Staff of Sharp Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 173.....	31

Donald L. Bartlett & James B. Steele, <i>CRITICAL CONDITION: HOW HEALTH CARE IN AMERICA BECAME BIG BUSINESS AND BAD MEDICINE</i> 94-96 (2004). ...	24, 26
Charles Bond, <i>The War Is On: Why Your Medical Staff Needs to Incorporate and Obtain Its Own Independent Counsel</i> , 6 <i>MedGenMed</i> 57 (March 2004).	42
Brief of Amici Curiae American Medical Assn. and American College of Surgeons, <i>Crow v. Penrose-St. Francis Healthcare System</i> , (Colo. 2007) 169 P.3d 158	8
Brief of Amici Curiae American Medical Assn. and California Medical Assn, <i>Medical Staff of Community Mem. Hosp. of San Buena Ventura v. Community Mem. Hosp. of San Buena Ventura</i> , Ventura County Super. Ct., No. CIV219107	44
Callahan, <i>Patrick and the Medical Staff Credentialing Aftermath</i> , <i>Antitrust Health Care Chron.</i> 10 (1988)	13
CBS 60 Minutes, <i>Unhealthy Diagnosis</i> , July 27, 2003	26
Jeff Chu, "Peer Review: Doctors Who Hurt Doctors," <i>Time</i> , Aug. 15, 2005. 34, 37	
Cuneo, <i>Disclosure v. Confidentiality of Hospital Peer Review Committee Records</i> , <i>Med. Trial Tech. Q.</i> , 1985 Annual.....	11
Craig W. Dallon, <i>Understanding Judicial Review of Hospitals' Physician Credentialing and Peer Review Decisions</i> , 73 <i>Temple L.Q.</i> 597 (2000)	5, 7
Melissa Davis, <i>Tenet Tangles With California Blue Cross</i> , <i>TheStreet.com</i> , Nov. 4, 2003.....	26
Melissa Davis, <i>Whistleblower Wants Tenet to Come Clean</i> , <i>TheStreet.com</i> , July 25, 2003.....	27
John H. Fielder, <i>Abusive Peer Review and Health Care Reform in HEALTH CARE CRISIS? THE SEARCH FOR ANSWERS</i> (Robert I. Misbin, et al., eds. 1995)	31, 41, 53
Ronald L. Goldman, <i>The Reliability of Peer Assessments of Quality of Care</i> , 267 <i>JAMA</i> 958 (1991)	9
Gregory S. Gosfield, Comment, <i>Medical Peer Review Protection in the Health Care Industry</i> , 52 <i>Temple L.Q.</i> 552 (1979)	8
John F. Harty and Daniel M. Mulholland, <i>The Legal Status of the Hospital Medical Staff</i> , 22 <i>St. Louis U. L. Rev.</i> 485 (1978)	41

Lawrence R. Huntoon, <i>Abuse of the “Disruptive Physician” Clause</i> , 9 J. Am. Physicians & Surgeons 68 (2004).....	30
Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, <i>TO ERR IS HUMAN: BUILDING A SAFER HEALTH SYSTEM</i> , Division of Health Care Services 1 (Linda T. Kohn et al. eds., 1999).....	3
William M. Johnston, <i>Shammed I Am, In Peer Review: Due Process Does Not Apply for Physicians Facing Sham Peer Review</i> , Gen. Surgery News, June 2004	37
Timothy Stoltzfus Jost, <i>The Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals: Private Regulation of Health Care and the Public Interest</i> , 24 B.C. L. Rev. 835 (1983).....	4, 5, 6, 9
Mark T. Kawa, “Taming the Disruptive Physician,” Los Angeles Bus. J., Oct. 14, 2002.....	31
Stephen Klaidman, <i>CORONARY – A TRUE STORY OF MEDICINE GONE AWRY</i> (2007).....	26
Elizabeth F. Kuniholm and Lucy S. Inman, <i>South Carolina’s Medical Review System: Protecting Patients . . . or Physicians?</i> Trial Briefs, Feb. 2003	38
Leigh Ann Lauth, <i>The Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005: An Invitation for Sham Peer Review</i> , 4 Indiana Health L. Rev. 151 (2007).....	33, 39
Lucian L. Leape and Donald M. Berwick, <i>Five Years After To Err is Human: What Have We Learned ?</i> 293 JAMA 2384 May 18, 2005.	27
Edward H. Livingston and John D. Harwell, <i>Peer Review</i> , Am. J. of Surgery 103, 103 (May 2001).....	35
Philip L. Merkel, <i>Physicians Policing Physicians: The Development of Medical Staff Peer Review Law at California Hospitals</i> , 38 U.S.F.L. Rev. 301 (2004). 29	
Christopher S. Morter, <i>The Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986: Will Physicians Find Peer Review More Inviting?</i> 74 Va. L. Rev. 1115 (1988).....	10
Michael J. Panella, <i>The Legal Ramifications under the Health Care Quality Improvement Act of Physicians Labeled Disruptive for Advocating Patient Quality of Care Issues</i> , 24 J.L. & Com. 281 (2005).....	39
William W. Parmley, <i>Clinical Peer Review or Competitive Hatchet Job?</i> 36 J. American College of Cardiology 2347 (2000).	35

Press Release, Department of Justice, Largest Health Care Fraud Case in U.S. History Settled HCA Investigation Nets Record Total of \$1.7 Billion, June 26, 2003.....	25
Press Release, Department of Justice, Tenet Healthcare Corporation to Pay U.S. more than \$900 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations, June 29, 2006.....	26
Berkeley Rice, <i>Peer Review: Dr. Ulrich’s Battle</i> , Medical Economics, Feb. 18, 2005.....	36
George Rosen, <i>The Hospital: Historical Sociology</i> , in THE HOSPITAL IN MODERN SOCIETY (Eliot Freidson ed., 1963)	4
Eric W. Springer and Henry M. Casale, <i>Hospitals and the Disruptive Health Care Practitioner-Is the Inability to Work with Others Enough to Warrant Exclusion?</i> 24 Duq. L. Rev. 377 (1985)	30, 42
Jonathan P. Tomes, MEDICAL STAFF PRIVILEGES AND PEER REVIEW (1994)	7, 8
David W. Townsend, <i>Hospital Peer Review is a Kangaroo Court</i> , 3 Med. Econ. 133 (2000);.....	37
Paul L. Scibetta, <i>Restructuring Hospital-Physician Relations: Patient Care Quality Depends On the Health of Hospital Peer Review</i> , 51 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1025 (1990).....	42
Paul Starr, THE SOCIAL TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN MEDICINE (1949)	5, 6
Susan O. Scheutzow and Sylvia Lynn Gillis, <i>Confidentiality and Privilege of Peer Review Information: More Imagined Than Real</i> , 7 J. Law & Health 169 (1992-93)	12
Susan O. Scheutzow, <i>State Medical Peer Review: High Cost But No Benefit - Is it time for a Change?</i> , 25 Am. J.L. & Med. 7 (1999)	3, 10
Steve Twedt, “Doctor who voiced protest wins \$4.3 million judgment,” Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, June 24, 2004.....	36
Steve Twedt, “The Cost of Courage,” Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Oct. 26, 2003.....	36
Morris J. Vogel, <i>The Transformation of the American Hospital 1850-1920</i> in HEALTH CARE IN AMERICA (Susan Reverby & David Rosner eds., 1979)	4, 5
Verner Waite and R. Walker, <i>Medical and Surgical Peer Review</i> , 168 Am. J. of Surgery 1 (July 1994).....	32

Gail Garfinkel Weiss, <i>Is Peer Review Worth Saving?</i> Med. Econ., Feb. 18, 2005 (2005).....	32, 33
Yann H.H. van Geertruyden, <i>The Fox Guarding the Henhouse: How the Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986 and State Peer Review Protection Statutes Have Helped Protect Bad Faith Peer Review in the Medical Community</i> , 18 J. of Contemp. Health Law & Policy 239 (2001).....	32, 39, 52
“When Money is the Mission: The High Costs of Investor-Owned Care,” 341 New Eng. J. Med. 444 (Aug. 5, 1999).....	24
John Zicconi, <i>Due Process or Professional Assassination? Unique Opportunities (March/April 2001)</i>	34
